

NO. 46400-4-II

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

ARTHUR WEST,

Appellant,

v.

THE EVERGREEN STATE COLLEGE BOARD OF TRUSTEES,
STATE OF WASHINGTON

Respondents.

RESPONDENTS' BRIEF

ROBERT FERGUSON
Attorney General

COLLEEN G. WARREN
Senior Counsel
WSBA No. 16506
1125 Washington Street SE
P.O. Box 40100
Olympia, WA 98504-0100
(360) 586-0700

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. ISSUES ON APPEAL.....2

1. Whether West’s appeal is untimely under RAP 5.2(a), when West filed his notice of appeal over five months after the final judgment, and where that untimely notice of appeal cannot be excused because the superior court did not decide West’s motion for reconsideration due to West’s failure to note that motion as required by local rules.....2

2. Whether the trial court properly granted the College’s motion for partial summary judgment dismissing West’s claims that the College failed to comply with the Public Records Act.2

3. Whether the trial court properly granted the College’s motion for partial summary judgment dismissing, inter alia, West’s claims for false arrest and false imprisonment when West failed to file a tort claim as required under RCW 4.92.100 and .110, failed to brief the issue on appeal, and the record contains no evidence that the College police restrained West’s liberty or his person.2

4. Whether the trial court properly denied West’s request for a continuance of the December 2013 summary judgment hearing.3

5. Whether the trial court properly granted the College’s motion to strike as untimely West’s Declarations dated December 13 and 19, 2013.3

III.	RESTATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
	A. March 4, 2010 Request	3
	B. May 17, 2010 Request	5
	C. March 16, 2012 Request	6
	D. West’s Complaint Alleging Violations of the PRA and Tortious Conduct	9
	E. Summary Judgment on the PRA Claims	10
	F. Summary Judgment Dismissing West’s Remaining Claims Including Those for False Arrest and False Imprisonment	12
	G. West’s Motion for Reconsideration.....	14
IV.	ARGUMENT	15
	A. Standard of Review.....	15
	B. This Appeal Is Time-Barred Because West Did Not File a Timely Notice of Appeal as Required by RAP 5.2(a), and His Untimely Attempt to Pursue a Motion for Reconsideration Does Not Excuse the Untimely Notice of Appeal.....	17
	C. The Trial Court Properly Rejected West’s Arguments Claiming a Violation of the PRA.....	22
	1. The College Responded to West’s Request Within a Reasonable Time	22
	2. The College Did Not Require That West Submit an Additional Records Request	25
	3. The College Made a Reasonable Search for Records and Provided All Records Responsive to West’s Request for the “Trespass List”.....	27

D.	The Trial Court Properly Granted the College’s Motion for Summary Judgment Dismissing West’s Claims for False Arrest and False Imprisonment	29
1.	West’s Claims for False Arrest and False Imprisonment Are Barred Due to His Failure to Comply With the Tort Claim Filing Requirements of RCW 4.92.100 and .110	30
2.	This Court Should Decline to Consider West’s Claims of False Imprisonment and False Arrest Given His Failure to Brief the Issues on Appeal in This Case	32
3.	Even if the Record Cited by West Is Reviewed, It Shows No Evidence That West Was Arrested or Imprisoned by the College’s Police.....	33
E.	The Trial Court Properly Denied West’s Motion for a Continuance of the December 2013 Summary Judgment Hearing and Granted the College’s Motion to Strike His Untimely Declarations	38
1.	It Was Not an Abuse of Discretion for the Trial Court to Deny West’s Motion for a Continuance.....	39
2.	It Was Not an Abuse of the Trial Court’s Discretion to Strike West’s Declarations	40
3.	The Court Did Not Rely on Materially Altered, Inconsistent, or Perjured Testimony in Granting Summary Judgment	41
V.	CONCLUSION	42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Andrews v. Washington State Patrol</i> , 183 Wn. App. 644, 334 P.3d 94 (2014).....	15, 24, 25
<i>Bender v. City of Seattle</i> , 99 Wn.2d 582, 664 P.2d 492 (1983).....	33
<i>Bouie v. City of Columbia</i> , 378 U.S. 347, 84 S. Ct. 1697, 12 L. Ed. 2d 894 (1964).....	37, 38
<i>Buckner, Inc. v. Berkey Irrigation Supply</i> , 89 Wn. App. 906, 951 P.2d 338 (1998).....	17, 20, 21
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317, 106 S. Ct. 2548, 91 L. Ed. 2d 265 (1986).....	15, 16
<i>Champagne v. Thurston County</i> , 163 Wn.2d 69, 178 P.3d 936 (2008).....	15
<i>Cowiche Canyon Conservancy v. Bosley</i> , 118 Wn.2d 801, 828 P.2d 549 (1992).....	32, 38
<i>Enterprise Leasing Inc. v. City of Tacoma</i> , 139 Wn.2d 546, 988 P.2d 961 (1999).....	15
<i>Guile v. Ballard Cmty. Hosp.</i> , 70 Wn. App 18, 851 P.2d 689 (1993).....	16
<i>Harris v. Drake</i> , 152 Wn.2d 480, 99 P.3d 872 (2004).....	17
<i>Heath v. Uraga</i> , 106 Wn. App. 506, 24 P.3d 413 (2001).....	16, 31
<i>Heckart v. City of Yakima</i> , 42 Wn. App. 38, 708 P.2d 407 (1985).....	33

<i>Hobbs v. State</i> , 183 Wn. App 925, 335 P.3d 1004 (2014).....	25, 26
<i>Holland v. City of Tacoma</i> , 90 Wn. App. 533, 954 P.2d 290 (1998).....	23
<i>Hyde v. Univ. of Wash. Med. Ctr.</i> , ___ P.3d ___ 2015 WL 1648990 (Div. I) (2015)	30
<i>In re Marriage of Olson</i> , 69 Wn. App. 621, 850 P.2d 527 (1993).....	32
<i>In re the Detention of Turay</i> , 139 Wn.2d 379, 986 P.2d 790 (1999).....	19, 20, 21
<i>Levy v. State</i> , 91 Wn. App. 934, 957 P.2d 1272 (1998).....	30
<i>O’Neill v. Farmers Ins. Co.</i> , 124 Wn. App. 516, 125 P.3d 134 (2004).....	17, 41
<i>Pitzer v. Union Bank of California</i> , 141 Wn.2d 539, 9 P.3d 805 (2000).....	16, 40
<i>Sniadach v. Family Finance Corp. of Bayview</i> , 395 U.S. 337, 89 S. Ct. 1820, 23 L. Ed. 2d 349 (1969).....	38
<i>Spokane Research & Def. Fund v. City of Spokane</i> , 155 Wn.2d 89, 117 P.3d 1117 (2005).....	15
<i>State v. Belanger</i> , 36 Wn. App. 818, 677 P.2d 781 (1984).....	37
<i>State v. Harrington</i> , 167 Wn.2d 656, 222 P.3d 92 (2009).....	36
<i>State v. Young</i> , 135 Wn.2d 498, 957 P.2d 681 (1998).....	36
<i>Tran v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co.</i> , 136 Wn.2d 214, 961 P.2d 358 (1998).....	32

<i>Weyerhaeuser Co. v. Commercial Union Ins. Co.</i> , 142 Wn.2d 654, 15 P.3d 115 (2000).....	17
<i>Youker v. Douglas County</i> , 162 Wn. App. 448, 258 P.3d 60 (2011).....	33
<i>Young v. Key Pharm., Inc.</i> , 112 Wn.2d 216, 770 P.2d 182 (1989).....	15, 16, 35

Statutes

RCW 4.92.100	1, 2, 30, 31
RCW 4.92.110	1, 2, 30, 31
RCW 5.44.010	13
RCW 42.56.080	23
RCW 42.56.520	11, 23
RCW 42.56.550(3).....	15
RCW 9A.52.070.....	34
RCW 9A.52.080.....	34

Rules

CR 11	12
CR 56	13
CR 56(e).....	16
CR 56(f)	16, 39, 40
CR 59(b).....	18, 20
LCR 5.....	13

LCR 59(b)	14, 18, 20, 21
LCR 59(b)(1)	19
RAP 2.5(a)	27
RAP 5.2(a)	2, 17, 18
RAP 5.2(c)	18
RAP 5.2(e)	17, 20, 21
RAP 10.3(a)(6).....	32, 37, 39
